Additionally, although the Group is headquartered in the United Kingdom, the Group source research and
development, manufacturing, consulting and other services from the United States and other countries. Further,
potential future revenue may be derived from the United States, countries within the euro zone, and various
other countries around the world. As a result, our business and the price of its ADSs may be affected by
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates not only between the pound sterling and the U.S. dollar, but also the euro
and other currencies, which may have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and cash flows
from period to period. As a result, to the extent the Group continues its expansion on a global basis, it expects
that increasing portions of its revenue, cost of revenue, assets and liabilities will be subject to fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group's reported loss for the year arising from a 5%
increase or decrease in the respective foreign exchange rates to which the Group is exposed to. The sensitivity
analysis is calculated on cash and cash equivalent and restricted cash balances held in USD denominated bank
accounts at the year end.

As at 31 December   2021  2020
Change in USD 5%
Strengthening – 5%   5,932   3,149
Weakening – 5%   (5,932)   (3,149)

24. Fair value measurement

Fair value disclosure of financial assets and liabilities:

  2021  2020

As at 31 December

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Financial assets held at
amortised cost:

Other receivables1   2,029   2,029   6,492   6,492
Cash and cash equivalents   229,702   229,702   112,177   112,177
Restricted cash   250   250   575   575
Total financial assets held at
amortised cost   231,981   231,981   119,181   119,181
1Other receivables balance above excludes prepayments, VAT receivable, Tax prepayments and R&D tax receivables

AUTOLUS THERAPEUTICS PLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2021

112

  2021  2020

As at 31 December

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Financial liabilities at amortised
cost:
Trade and other payables2   17,825   17,825   22,049   22,409
Lease liabilities   15,541   15,541   39,640   39,640
Liability related to sales of future
royalties and sales milestones,

  34,604   34,604

 —   —

Other long-term payables   94   94   —   —
Total financial liabilities at
amortised cost   68,064   68,064   61,689   61,689
2Trade and other payables balance above excludes corporate tax

  2021  2020

As at 31 December

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Carrying
amount
£’000

Fair value
£’000

Financial liabilities measured at
fair value through profit and loss
(recurring):

Warrant derivative liability

 (7,176)   (7,176)   —   —
Total financial liabilities
measured at fair value through
profit and loss (recurring)

  (7,176)  (7,176)

 —   —

Fair value measurement hierarchy for recurring financial liabilities measure at fair value through profit and loss
as at 31 December 2021:

  For the year ended Fair value measurement using

As at 31 December
Total

(£’000s)

Quoted prices
in an active

market
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
through profit and loss (recurring)
Warrant derivative liability   7,176   —   —   7,176

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during 2021.